the published interim results announcement of the Company for the six months ended 30
September 2021, the financial information of the Disposal Subsidiaries and their subsidiaries
as set out in Appendices IIA to IID to this circular, the joint announcement of the Company
and Wang On Group Limited dated 8 November 2021 and other financial information included
elsewhere in this circular. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not take into
account any trading or other transactions subsequent to the dates of the respective financial
statements of the companies comprising the Post-Disposal Group.

APPENDIX IIIA	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE POST-DISPOSAL GROUP

– IIIA-3 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION OF THE POST-DISPOSAL GROUP

			   Unaudited
			   pro forma
	 The Group		  of the
	 as at 30		  Post-
	 September		  Disposal
	 2021	 Pro forma adjustments	 Group
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 Note 1	 Note 2	 Note 3	 Note 4	 Note 5	 Note 10	 Note 11	 Note 12

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment	 95,267								   95,267
Investment properties	 80,000								   80,000
Properties under development	 2,366,640	 (492,581)	 (927,551)		  (796,867)				   149,641
Investments in joint ventures	 1,737,307					   2,334,000			   4,071,307
Debt investments at fair value
  through other comprehensive
  income	 23,863								   23,863
Financial assets at fair value
  through profit or loss	 84,914								   84,914
Loan and interest receivables	 13,646								   13,646
Prepayments, other receivables
  and other assets	 337,085	 (68,130)	 (142,185)		  (119,451)				   7,319
Deferred tax assets	 3,294								   3,294

Total non-current assets	 4,742,016	 (560,711)	 (1,069,736)		  (916,318)	 2,334,000			   4,529,251

CURRENT ASSETS
Properties under development	 3,456,016			   (388,351)					   3,067,665
Properties held for sale	 605,436								   605,436
Loan and interest receivables	 23,520								   23,520
Prepayments, other receivables
  and other assets	 349,000	 (53)	 (1,260)	 (60,919)	 (30)				   286,738
Cost of obtaining contracts	 1,241								   1,241
Tax recoverable	 8,775								   8,775
Cash and cash equivalents	 700,891	 (701)	 (832)	 (2,043)	 (2,515)	 (2,334,000)	 1,944,070	 (3,175)	 301,695
Debt investments at fair value through
  other comprehensive income	 73,269								   73,269
Financial assets at fair value through
  profit or loss	 51,890								   51,890

	 5,270,038	 (754)	 (2,092)	 (451,313)	 (2,545)	 (2,334,000)	 1,944,070	 (3,175)	 4,420,229
Assets classified as held for sale	 501,387								   501,387

Total current assets	 5,771,425	 (754)	 (2,092)	 (451,313)	 (2,545)	 (2,334,000)	 1,944,070	 (3,175)	 4,921,616

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables	 17,809								   17,809
Other payables and accruals	 93,313	 (2,641)	 (5,413)	 (35)	 (4,374)				   80,850
Amounts due to the
  Post-Disposal Group	 –	 (328,474)	 (824,038)	 (255,511)	 (541,982)		  1,950,005		  –
Financial liabilities at fair value
  through profit or loss	 2,953								   2,953
Contract liabilities	 48,639								   48,639
Interest-bearing bank and other
  borrowings	 1,672,998		  (245,982)						   1,427,016
Tax payable	 2,444								   2,444

	 1,838,156	 (331,115)	 (1,075,433)	 (255,546)	 (546,356)		  1,950,005		  1,579,711
Liabilities directly associated with
  the assets classified as held for sale	 200,301								   200,301

Total current liabilities	 2,038,457	 (331,115)	 (1,075,433)	 (255,546)	 (546,356)		  1,950,005		  1,780,012

NET CURRENT ASSETS	 3,732,968	 330,361	 1,073,341	 (195,767)	 543,811	 (2,334,000)	 (5,935)	 (3,175)	 3,141,604

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
  CURRENT LIABILITIES	 8,474,984	 (230,350)	 3,605	 (195,767)	 (372,507)		  (5,935)	 (3,175)	 7,670,855

APPENDIX IIIA	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE POST-DISPOSAL GROUP

– IIIA-4 –

			   Unaudited
			   pro forma
	 The Group		  of the
	 as at 30		  Post-
	 September		  Disposal
	 2021	 Pro forma adjustments	 Group
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 Note 1	 Note 2	 Note 3	 Note 4	 Note 5	 Note 10	 Note 11	 Note 12

NON-CURRENT
  LIABILITIES
Other payables	 6,300								   6,300
Financial liabilities at fair value
  through profit or loss	 11,070								   11,070
Interest-bearing bank and
  other borrowings	 3,414,501	 (230,949)		  (197,336)	 (372,669)				   2,613,547
Deferred tax liabilities	 482								   482

Total non-current liabilities	 3,432,353	 (230,949)		  (197,336)	 (372,669)				   2,631,399

Net assets	 5,042,631	 599	 3,605	 1,569	 162		  (5,935)	 (3,175)	 5,039,456

EQUITY
Equity attributable to
  owners of the parent
Issued capital	 15,200								   15,200
Reserves	 5,016,131	 599	 3,605	 1,569	 162		  (5,935)	 (3,175)	 5,012,956

	 5,031,331	 599	 3,605	 1,569	 162		  (5,935)	 (3,175)	 5,028,156
Non-controlling interests	 11,300								   11,300

Total equity	 5,042,631	 599	 3,605	 1,569	 162		  (5,935)	 (3,175)	 5,039,456

APPENDIX IIIA	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE POST-DISPOSAL GROUP

– IIIA-5 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR
LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE POST-DISPOSAL
GROUP

			   Unaudited
	 The Group		  pro forma
	 for the year		  of the
	 ended		  Post-
	 31 March		  Disposal
	 2021	 Pro forma adjustments	 Group
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 Note 1	 Note 6	 Note 7	 Note 8	 Note 9	 Note 12	 Note 14

REVENUE	 314,806							   314,806
Cost of sales	 (147,873)							   (147,873)

Gross profit	 166,933							   166,933

Other income and gains, net	 129,042		  (3,597)	 (205)	 (1,793)			   123,447
Selling and distribution expenses	 (64,228)							   (64,228)
Administrative expenses	 (106,924)	 7	 2,911	 1,687	 3,091	 (3,175)		  (102,403)
Reversal of impairment losses
  of financial assets	 6,171							   6,171
Finance costs	 (77,473)							   (77,473)
Fair value losses on investment properties, net	 (64,441)							   (64,441)
Fair value gains on financial assets
  at fair value through profit of loss, net	 2,490							   2,490
Fair value losses on derivative financial instruments	 (20,392)							   (20,392)
Write-down of properties held for sale	 (80,000)							   (80,000)
Share of profits and losses of
  joint ventures	 585,783						   (1,050)	 584,733

PROFIT BEFORE TAX	 476,961	 7	 (686)	 1,482	 1,298	 (3,175)	 (1,050)	 474,837

Income tax expenses	 (8,784)							   (8,784)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR	 468,177	 7	 (686)	 1,482	 1,298	 (3,175)	 (1,050)	 466,053

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Other comprehensive income that may be
  reclassified to profit or loss in
  subsequent periods:
  Debt investments at fair value through
    other comprehensive income:
  Changes in fair value	 3,007							   3,007
  Reclassification adjustments for gains/losses
    included in profit or loss
    – gain on disposal	 (4,509)							   (4,509)
    – reversal of impairment losses	 (6,051)							   (6,051)

Net other comprehensive income that may be
  reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods	 (7,553)							   (7,553)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
  INCOME FOR THE YEAR, NET OF TAX	 (7,553)							   (7,553)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE
  INCOME FOR THE YEAR	 460,624	 7	 (686)	 1,482	 1,298	 (3,175)	 (1,050)	 458,500

Profit attributable to:
  Owners of the parent	 466,745	 7	 (686)	 1,482	 1,298	 (3,175)	 (1,050)	 464,621
  Non-controlling interests	 1,432							   1,432

	 468,177	 7	 (686)	 1,482	 1,298	 (3,175)	 (1,050)	 466,053

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
  Owners of the parent	 459,192	 7	 (686)	 1,482	 1,298	 (3,175)	 (1,050)	 457,068
  Non-controlling interests	 1,432							   1,432

	 460,624	 7	 (686)	 1,482	 1,298	 (3,175)	 (1,050)	 458,500

APPENDIX IIIA	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE POST-DISPOSAL GROUP

– IIIA-6 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
OF THE POST-DISPOSAL GROUP

			   Unaudited
	 The Group		  pro forma
	 for the year		  of the
	 ended		   Post-
	  31 March 		  Disposal
	 2021	 Pro forma adjustments	 Group
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 Note 1	 Note 6	 Note 7	 Note 8	 Note 9	 Note 10	 Note 11	 Note 12	 Note 13	 Note 14

CASH FLOWS FROM
  OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before tax	 476,961	 7	 (686)	 1,482	 1,298			   (3,175)		  (1,050)	 474,837
Adjustments for:
  Finance costs	 77,473										   77,473
  Interest income from bank deposits	 (2,478)										   (2,478)
  Interest income from loan
    receivables	 (4,595)										   (4,595)
  Interest income from debt
    investments at fair value through
    other comprehensive income	 (34,747)										   (34,747)
  Gain on disposal of subsidiaries, net	 (30,688)										   (30,688)
  Gain on disposal of debt investments
    at fair value through other
    comprehensive income	 (5,088)										   (5,088)
  Share of profits and losses
    of joint ventures	 (585,783)									   1,050	 (584,733)
  Fair value losses/(gains), net
    Investment properties	 64,441										   64,441
    Derivative financial instruments	 20,392										   20,392
    Financial assets at fair value
      through profit or loss	 (2,490)										   (2,490)
  Depreciation of owned assets	 9,758										   9,758
  Depreciation of right-of-use assets	 7,958										   7,958
  Accrued rent-free rental income	 (1,530)										   (1,530)
  Write-done of properties held for sale	 80,000										   80,000
  Reversal of impairment losses on
    loan and interest receivables	 (120)										   (120)
  Reversal of impairment losses on
    debt investments at fair value
    through other comprehensive
    income	 (6,051)										   (6,051)

	 63,413	 7	 (686)	 1,482	 1,298			   (3,175)			   62,339

  Decrease in properties held for sale	 156,921										   156,921
  Increase in properties under
    development	 (1,399,531)		  11,326	 380,964	 737,398						   (269,843)
  Decrease/(increase) in prepayments,
    other receivables and other assets	 (30,181)		  290	 61,004	 (26,673)						   4,440
  Decrease in cost of obtaining
    contracts	 119										   119
  Increase in loan and interest
    receivables	 (14,268)										   (14,268)
  Decrease in trade payables	 (4,155)										   (4,155)
  Decrease in contract liabilities	 (19,445)										   (19,445)
  Increase in other payables
    and accruals	 20,240		  (161)	 (1,303)	 (4,309)						   14,467
  Increase in amounts due to the
    Post-Disposal Group	 –	 (7)	 (15,700)	 (443,981)	 (340,475)				   800,163		  –
  Increase in deposits received and
    receipts in advance	 1,099										   1,099

Cash used in operations	 (1,225,788)		  (4,931)	 (1,834)	 367,239			   (3,175)	 800,163		  (68,326)
Profit tax paid	 (173,197)										   (173,197)
Interest paid related to lease liabilities	 (322)										   (322)

Net cash flows used in
  operating activities	 (1,399,307)		  (4,931)	 (1,834)	 367,239			   (3,175)	 800,163		  (241,845)

APPENDIX IIIA	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE POST-DISPOSAL GROUP

– IIIA-7 –

			   Unaudited
	 The Group		  pro forma
	 for the year		  of the
	 ended		   Post-
	  31 March 		  Disposal
	 2021	 Pro forma adjustments	 Group
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 Note 1	 Note 6	 Note 7	 Note 8	 Note 9	 Note 10	 Note 11	 Note 12	 Note 13	 Note 14

Cash flows from investing activities
Interest received	 31,830										   31,830
Additions to investment properties	 (42,011)										   (42,011)
Purchases of items of property,
  plant and equipment	 (389)										   (389)
Purchase of debt investments at
  fair value through other
  comprehensive income	 (112,689)										   (112,689)
Proceeds from disposals of debt
  investments at fair value through
  other comprehensive income	 126,609										   126,609
Purchase of financial assets at fair
  value through profit or loss	 (38,852)										   (38,852)
Proceeds from disposal of subsidiaries	 91,683						   1,944,070				   2,035,753
Investments in joint ventures	 (112,604)					   (2,334,000)					   (2,446,604)
Return of capital from joint ventures	 870,190										   870,190
Repayments of loans from
  joint ventures	 41,565										   41,565
Cash advanced to joint ventures	 (547,873)										   (547,873)
Repayments of loan from joint
  ventures partners	 24,100										   24,100

Net cash flows from/(used in)
  investing activities	 331,559					   (2,334,000)	 1,944,070				   (58,371)

Cash flows from financing activities
Interest paid	 (171,750)		  4,819								   (166,931)
Principal portion of lease payments	 (4,787)										   (4,787)
Repayment of bank borrowings	 (262,631)										   (262,631)
New bank borrowings	 1,618,740			   (196,787)	 (371,410)						   1,050,543
New other borrowings	 3,300										   3,300
Dividends paid	 (109,440)										   (109,440)
Dividend paid to non-controlling
  shareholders	 (32,800)										   (32,800)

Net cash flows from financing
  activities	 1,040,632		  4,819	 (196,787)	 (371,410)						   477,254

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN
  CASH AND CASH
  EQUIVALENTS	 (27,116)		  (112)	 (198,621)	 (4,171)	 (2,334,000)	 1,944,070	 (3,175)	 800,163		  177,038
Cash and cash equivalents at
  beginning of year	 853,619		  (950)								   852,669

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
  AT THE END OF YEAR	 826,503		  (1,062)	 (198,621)	 (4,171)	 (2,334,000)	 1,944,070	 (3,175)	 800,163		  1,029,707

APPENDIX IIIA	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE POST-DISPOSAL GROUP

– IIIA-8 –

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE POST-DISPOSAL GROUP

(1)	 The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of
the Group as at 30 September 2021, as set out in the published interim results announcement of the Group
for the six months ended 30 September 2021, the audited consolidated statement of profit or loss and other

[…]

of the Company for the six months ended 30 September 2021, the financial information of the
Disposal Subsidiaries and their subsidiaries as set out in Appendices IIA to IID to this circular,
the joint announcement of the Company and Wang On Group Limited dated 8 November 2021
and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular. The Unaudited Pro Forma
Financial Information does not take into account any trading or other transactions subsequent
to the dates of the respective financial statements of the companies comprising the Option-
Remaining Group.

APPENDIX IIIB	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE OPTION-REMAINING GROUP

– IIIB-3 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION OF THE OPTION-REMAINING GROUP

			   Unaudited
			   pro forma
	 The Group		  of the
	 as at 		  Option-
	 30 September		  Remaining
	 2021	 Pro forma adjustments	 Group
	 HK’000	 HK’000	 HK’000	 HK’000	 HK’000	 HK’000	 HK’000	 HK’000	 HK’000	 HK’000
	 Note 1	 Note 2	 Note 3	 Note 4	 Note 5	 Note 10	 Note 11	 Note 12	 Note 13

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment	 95,267									   95,267
Investment properties	 80,000									   80,000
Properties under development	 2,366,640	 (492,581)	 (927,551)		  (796,867)					   149,641
Investments in joint ventures	 1,737,307					   2,334,000			   (2,334,000)	 1,737,307
Debt investments at fair value through
  other comprehensive income	 23,863									   23,863
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	 84,914									   84,914
Loan and interest receivables	 13,646									   13,646
Prepayments, other receivables and other assets	 337,085	 (68,130)	 (142,185)		  (119,451)					   7,319
Deferred tax assets	 3,294									   3,294

Total non-current assets	 4,742,016	 (560,711)	 (1,069,736)		  (916,318)	 2,334,000			   (2,334,000)	 2,195,251

CURRENT ASSETS
Properties under development	 3,456,016			   (388,351)						   3,067,665
Properties held for sale	 605,436									   605,436
Loan and interest receivables	 23,520									   23,520
Prepayments, other receivables and other assets	 349,000	 (53)	 (1,260)	 (60,919)	 (30)					   286,738
Cost of obtaining contracts	 1,241									   1,241
Tax recoverable	 8,775									   8,775
Cash and cash equivalents	 700,891	 (701)	 (832)	 (2,043)	 (2,515)	 (2,334,000)	 1,944,070	 (3,175)	 2,334,000	 2,635,695
Debt investments at fair value through
  other comprehensive income	 73,269									   73,269
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	 51,890									   51,890

	 5,270,038	 (754)	 (2,092)	 (451,313)	 (2,545)	 (2,334,000)	 1,944,070	 (3,175)	 2,334,000	 6,754,229
Assets classified as held for sale	 501,387									   501,387

Total current assets	 5,771,425	 (754)	 (2,092)	 (451,313)	 (2,545)	 (2,334,000)	 1,944,070	 (3,175)	 2,334,000	 7,255,616

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables	 17,809									   17,809
Other payables and accruals	 93,313	 (2,641)	 (5,413)	 (35)	 (4,374)					   80,850
Amounts due to the
  Option-Remaining Group	 –	 (328,474)	 (824,038)	 (255,511)	 (541,982)		  1,950,005			   –
Financial liabilities at fair value through
  profit or loss	 2,953									   2,953
Contract liabilities
Interest-bearing bank and other	 48,639									   48,639
  borrowings	 1,672,998		  (245,982)							   1,427,016
Tax payable	 2,444									   2,444

	 1,838,156	 (331,115)	 (1,075,433)	 (255,546)	 (546,356)		  1,950,005			   1,579,711
Liabilities directly associated with the assets
  classified as held for sale	 200,301									   200,301

Total current liabilities	 2,038,457	 (331,115)	 (1,075,433)	 (255,546)	 (546,356)		  1,950,005			   1,780,012

NET CURRENT ASSETS	 3,732,968	 330,361	 1,073,341	 (195,767)	 543,811	 (2,334,000)	 (5,935)	 (3,175)	 2,334,000	 5,475,604

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
  CURRENT LIABILITIES	 8,474,984	 (230,350)	 3,605	 (195,767)	 (372,507)		  (5,935)	 (3,175)		  7,670,855

APPENDIX IIIB	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE OPTION-REMAINING GROUP

– IIIB-4 –

			   Unaudited
			   pro forma
	 The Group		  of the
	 as at 		  Option-
	 30 September		  Remaining
	 2021	 Pro forma adjustments	 Group
	 HK’000	 HK’000	 HK’000	 HK’000	 HK’000	 HK’000	 HK’000	 HK’000	 HK’000	 HK’000
	 Note 1	 Note 2	 Note 3	 Note 4	 Note 5	 Note 10	 Note 11	 Note 12	 Note 13

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Other payables	 6,300									   6,300
Financial liabilities at fair value through
  profit or loss	 11,070									   11,070
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings	 3,414,501	 (230,949)		  (197,336)	 (372,669)					   2,613,547
Deferred tax liabilities	 482									   482

Total non-current liabilities	 3,432,353	 (230,949)		  (197,336)	 (372,669)					   2,631,399

Net assets	 5,042,631	 599	 3,605	 1,569	 162		  (5,935)	 (3,175)		  5,039,456

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of the parent
Issued capital	 15,200									   15,200
Reserves	 5,016,131	 599	 3,605	 1,569	 162		  (5,935)	 (3,175)		  5,012,956

	 5,031,331	 599	 3,605	 1,569	 162		  (5,935)	 (3,175)		  5,028,156
Non-controlling interests	 11,300									   11,300

Total equity	 5,042,631	 599	 3,605	 1,569	 162		  (5,935)	 (3,175)		  5,039,456

APPENDIX IIIB	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE OPTION-REMAINING GROUP

– IIIB-5 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT
OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE OPTION-
REMAINING GROUP

			   Unaudited
	 The Group		  pro forma
	 for the year		  of the
	 ended		  Option-
	 31 March		  Remaining
	 2021	 Pro forma adjustments	 Group
	 HK’000	 HK’000	 HK’000	 HK’000	 HK’000	 HK’000	 HK’000
	 Note 1	 Note 6	 Note 7	 Note 8	 Note 9	 Note 12

REVENUE	 314,806						   314,806
Cost of sales	 (147,873)						   (147,873)

Gross profit	 166,933						   166,933

Other income and gains, net	 129,042		  (3,597)	 (205)	 (1,793)		  123,447
Selling and distribution expenses	 (64,228)						   (64,228)
Administrative expenses	 (106,924)	 7	 2,911	 1,687	 3,091	 (3,175)	 (102,403)
Reversal of impairment losses of financial assets	 6,171						   6,171
Finance costs	 (77,473)						   (77,473)
Fair value losses on investment properties, net	 (64,441)						   (64,441)
Fair value gains on financial assets at fair
  value through profit of loss, net	 2,490						   2,490
Fair value losses on derivative financial instruments	 (20,392)						   (20,392)
Write-down of properties held for sale	 (80,000)						   (80,000)
Share of profits and losses of joint ventures	 585,783						   585,783

PROFIT BEFORE TAX	 476,961	 7	 (686)	 1,482	 1,298	 (3,175)	 475,887

Income tax expenses	 (8,784)						   (8,784)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR	 468,177	 7	 (686)	 1,482	 1,298	 (3,175)	 467,103

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Other comprehensive income that may be
  reclassified to profit or loss in
  subsequent periods:
  Debt investments at fair value through
    other comprehensive income:
    Changes in fair value	 3,007						   3,007
    Reclassification adjustments for gains/losses
      included in profit or loss
      – gain on disposal	 (4,509)						   (4,509)
      – reversal of impairment losses	 (6,051)						   (6,051)

Net other comprehensive income that may be
  reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods	 (7,553)						   (7,553)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
  INCOME FOR THE YEAR, NET OF TAX	 (7,553)						   (7,553)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE
  INCOME FOR THE YEAR	 460,624	 7	 (686)	 1,482	 1,298	 (3,175)	 459,550

Profit attributable to:
  Owners of the parent	 466,745	 7	 (686)	 1,482	 1,298	 (3,175)	 465,671
  Non-controlling interests	 1,432						   1,432

	 468,177	 7	 (686)	 1,482	 1,298	 (3,175)	 467,103

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
  Owners of the parent	 459,192	 7	 (686)	 1,482	 1,298	 (3,175)	 458,118
  Non-controlling interests	 1,432						   1,432

	 460,624	 7	 (686)	 1,482	 1,298	 (3,175)	 459,550

APPENDIX IIIB	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE OPTION-REMAINING GROUP

– IIIB-6 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
OF THE OPTION-REMAINING GROUP

			   Unaudited
	 The Group		  pro forma
	 for the year		  of the
	 ended		  Option-
	  31 March 		  Remaining
	 2021	 Pro forma adjustments	 Group
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 Note 1	 Note 6	 Note 7	 Note 8	 Note 9	 Note 10	 Note 11	 Note 12	 Note 13	 Note 14

CASH FLOWS FROM
  OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before tax	 476,961	 7	 (686)	 1,482	 1,298			   (3,175)			   475,887
Adjustments for:
  Finance costs	 77,473										   77,473
  Interest income from bank deposits	 (2,478)										   (2,478)
  Interest income from loan
    receivables	 (4,595)										   (4,595)
  Interest income from debt
    investments at fair value through
    other comprehensive income	 (34,747)										   (34,747)
  Gain on disposal of subsidiaries, net	 (30,688)										   (30,688)
  Gain on disposal of debt
    investments at fair value through
    other comprehensive income	 (5,088)										   (5,088)
  Share of profits and losses of
    joint ventures	 (585,783)										   (585,783)
  Fair value losses/(gains), net
    Investment properties	 64,441										   64,441
    Derivative financial instruments	 20,392										   20,392
    Financial assets at fair value
      through profit or loss	 (2,490)										   (2,490)
  Depreciation of owned assets	 9,758										   9,758
  Depreciation of right-of-use assets	 7,958										   7,958
  Accrued rent-free rental income	 (1,530)										   (1,530)
  Write-done of properties held for sale	 80,000										   80,000
  Reversal of impairment losses on
    loan and interest receivables	 (120)										   (120)
  Reversal of impairment losses on
    debt investments at fair value
    through other comprehensive
    income	 (6,051)										   (6,051)

	 63,413	 7	 (686)	 1,482	 1,298			   (3,175)			   62,339

  Decrease in properties held for sale	 156,921										   156,921
  Increase in properties under
    development	 (1,399,531)		  11,326	 380,964	 737,398						   (269,843)
  Decrease/(increase) in prepayments,
    other receivables
    and other assets	 (30,181)		  290	 61,004	 (26,673)						   4,440
  Decrease in cost of obtaining
    contracts	 119										   119
  Increase in loan and interest
    receivables	 (14,268)										   (14,268)
  Decrease in trade payables	 (4,155)										   (4,155)
  Decrease in contract liabilities	 (19,445)										   (19,445)
  Increase in other payables and
    accruals	 20,240		  (161)	 (1,303)	 (4,309)						   14,467
  Increase in amounts due to the
    Option-Remaining Group	 –	 (7)	 (15,700)	 (443,981)	 (340,475)					   800,163	 –
  Increase in deposits received and
    receipts in advance	 1,099										   1,099

Cash used in operations	 (1,225,788)		  (4,931)	 (1,834)	 367,239			   (3,175)		  800,163	 (68,326)
Profit tax paid	 (173,197)										   (173,197)
Interest paid related to lease liabilities	 (322)										   (322)

Net cash flows used in
  operating activities	 (1,399,307)		  (4,931)	 (1,834)	 367,239			   (3,175)		  800,163	 (241,845)

APPENDIX IIIB	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE OPTION-REMAINING GROUP

– IIIB-7 –

			   Unaudited
	 The Group		  pro forma
	 for the year		  of the
	 ended		  Option-
	  31 March 		  Remaining
	 2021	 Pro forma adjustments	 Group
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 Note 1	 Note 6	 Note 7	 Note 8	 Note 9	 Note 10	 Note 11	 Note 12	 Note 13	 Note 14

Cash flows from investing activities
Interest received	 31,830										   31,830
Additions to investment properties	 (42,011)										   (42,011)
Purchases of items of property,
  plant and equipment	 (389)										   (389)
Purchase of debt investments at
  fair value through other
  comprehensive income	 (112,689)										   (112,689)
Proceeds from disposal of a joint
  venture	 –								   2,334,000		  2,334,000
Proceeds from disposal of debt
  investments at fair value through
  other comprehensive income	 126,609										   126,609
Purchase of financial assets at fair
  value through profit or loss	 (38,852)										   (38,852)
Proceeds from disposal of subsidiaries	 91,683						   1,944,070				   2,035,753
Investments in joint ventures	 (112,604)					   (2,334,000)					   (2,446,604)
Return of capital from joint ventures	 870,190										   870,190
Repayments of loans from joint
  ventures	 41,565										   41,565
Cash advanced to joint ventures	 (547,873)										   (547,873)
Repayments of loan from joint
  ventures partners	 24,100										   24,100

Net cash flows from investing
  activities	 331,559					   (2,334,000)	 1,944,070		  2,334,000		  2,275,629

Cash flows from financing activities
Interest paid	 (171,750)		  4,819								   (166,931)
Principal portion of lease payments	 (4,787)										   (4,787)
Repayment of bank borrowings	 (262,631)										   (262,631)
New bank borrowings	 1,618,740			   (196,787)	 (371,410)						   1,050,543
New other borrowings	 3,300										   3,300
Dividends paid	 (109,440)										   (109,440)
Dividend paid to non-controlling
  shareholders	 (32,800)										   (32,800)

Net cash flows from financing
  activities	 1,040,632		  4,819	 (196,787)	 (371,410)						   477,254

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE)
  IN CASH AND CASH
  EQUIVALENTS	 (27,116)		  (112)	 (198,621)	 (4,171)	 (2,334,000)	 1,944,070	 (3,175)	 2,334,000	 800,163	 2,511,038
Cash and cash equivalents at
  beginning of year	 853,619		  (950)								   852,669

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
  AT THE END OF YEAR	 826,503		  (1,062)	 (198,621)	 (4,171)	 (2,334,000)	 1,944,070	 (3,175)	 2,334,000	 800,163	 3,363,707

APPENDIX IIIB	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE OPTION-REMAINING GROUP

– IIIB-8 –

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE OPTION-REMAINING GROUP

(1)	 The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of
the Group as at 30 September 2021, as set out in the published interim results announcement of the Group